
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2022 

Tender

SC22080 - A20 Coldharbour Roundabout and Hall Road
Junction

Kent County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-008606

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032839  

Published 30 March 2022, 4:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Kent County Council

County Hall

Maidstone

ME14 1XQ

Contact

Mr Craig Merchant

Email

craig.merchant@kent.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000416475

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2022
mailto:craig.merchant@kent.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ4 - Kent

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.kent.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.kent.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-
ec11-8113-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-
ec11-8113-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.kent.gov.uk
http://www.kent.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-ec11-8113-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-ec11-8113-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-ec11-8113-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10a26c0a-4daf-ec11-8113-005056b64545


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SC22080 - A20 Coldharbour Roundabout and Hall Road Junction

Reference number

DN604754

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Kent County Council (the Council) is the largest local authority in England covering an area
of 3,500 square kilometres. It has an annual expenditure of over £1bn on goods and services
and a population of 1.6m. The Council provides a wide range of personal and strategic
services on behalf of its residents, operating in partnership with the NHS Kent and Medway
Clinical Commissioning Group, 12 district councils, and 289 parish/town councils. KCC
consists of four directorates:

• Adult Social Care and Health;

• Children, Young People and Education;

• Growth, Environment and Transport; and

• Strategic and Corporate Services.

This service is being commissioned on behalf of the Growth, Environment and Transport
directorate.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £5,500,000



Page 4 to 7

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ4 - Kent

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scheme information

Due to their close geographic proximity, it is intended to procure the A20 Coldharbour
Roundabout and Hall Road Junction schemes together as a single package.

The A20 Coldharbour Roundabout scheme requires the design and construction of a new
larger roundabout to replace the existing signal-controlled roundabout junction on the A20
at Coldharbour Lane. The junction connects the A20 corridor to the Strategic Road Network
at Junction 5 of the M20. The site is located 2km to the north-west of Maidstone, Kent on the
A20 corridor between Allington and Aylesford.

The existing crossroad junction between the A20, Hall Road and Mills Road, approximately
500m to the west of the Coldharbour Roundabout, is to be improved by the design and
construction of a lozenge shaped roundabout to replace the existing traffic signal-controlled
junction. The Hall Road junction forms the only point of access to the busy Quarry Wood
Industrial Estate and South Aylesford Retail Park.

The intent of both schemes is to support the level and distribution of development being
proposed in the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Maidstone Borough Council
Local Plans, with new home allocations of around 843 dwellings per annum (dpa) and 883
dpa respectively. Furthermore, the schemes aim to ease congestion along the A20 corridor
in Aylesford.

Suppliers should note and be aware that there is the possibility that the A20 Hall Road
Junction Improvement may be withdrawn from the Contract, prior to the ITT being issued. In
this situation the ITT will be issued for the A20 Coldharbour Roundabout only

The construction cost budget for the A20 Coldharbour Roundabout scheme is £3.5m and for
the Hall Road Junction scheme it is £2.0m



Page 5 to 7

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

9 January 2023

End date

28 June 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged minimum number: 3 

Maximum number: 6 

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.5) Information about negotiation

The contracting authority reserves the right to award the contract on the basis of the initial
tenders without conducting negotiations

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

29 April 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to
selected candidates

12 June 2022

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kent County Council

Maidstone

ME14 1XQ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.5) Information about negotiation
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-27T18:32:42+0100
	TCPDF




